
 Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet Member for Adult Services

Time and Date
11.00 am on Friday, 26th January, 2018

Place
Committee Room 2 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declaration of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8)

a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 5th October, 2017
b) Matters Arising

4. Workforce Development Strategy and Practice Quality Assurance in 
Adult Social Care 2017-2019  (Pages 9 - 44)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

5. Outstanding Issues  

There are no Outstanding Issues

6. Any Other Items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to take 
as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business

Nil

Martin Yardley, Executive Director, Place, Council House Coventry

Thursday, 18 January 2018

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Michelle Rose Tel: 024 7683 3111   Email: michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: Councillors F Abbott (Cabinet Member)

Public Document Pack



Page 2

By invitation Councillors T Mayer (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Michelle Rose 
Tel: 024 7683 3111   Email: michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Adult Services held at 10.00 am on 

Thursday, 5 October 2017

Present:
Members:  Councillor F Abbott (Cabinet Member)

 Councillor T Mayer (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Employees (by Directorate):
People 

Place

A Errington, P Fahy, S C Lam, P McConnell, J Reading, 

M Rose 

Public Business

10. Declarations of Interest 

There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

11. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6th April, 2017 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 

12. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Adult Services agrees to exclude 
the press and public under Sections 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 relating to the private report in minute 18 below headed “Money 
Management Support – Direct Payment Support Services” on the grounds 
that the report involves the likely disclosure of information defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as it contains information relating to 
the financial affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding 
that information) and in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

13. Adult Social Care Complaints and Representations Annual Report 2016/17 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) 
regarding the adult social care complaints and representations during 2016/17.  
Adult Services had a statutory duty arising from the Local Authority Social 
Services and National Health Services Complaints Regulations 2009, to provide a 
system for receiving complaints and representations from people who use its 
services, or those acting on behalf of users. There was also a duty under the 
regulations to produce and publish an annual report.  Appended to the report was 
the Adult Social Care Complaints and representations annual report 2016-17 and 
the People Directorate and Social Care Complaints Handling Guidance.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

The report set out the details of the complaints and representations across 
Coventry’s adult services in 2016/17.  It highlighted the service improvements and 
learning from feedback and included information on future developments in 
complaint handling and reporting.

The Cabinet Member for Adult Services and the Shadow Cabinet Member 
discussed the following with officers:

 Complaints and outcomes
 Complaints as a percentage of case loads
 Learning
 Use of technology
 Compliments
 Surveys
 Benchmarking

The Cabinet Member requested that the next annual report provide more detail 
about changes made following complaints. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member note the Council’s performance in 
relation to complaints and representations in adult social care in 2016/17 
and agree to the publication as this is a legal requirement.  

14. Adult Social Care Annual Report 2016/17 (Local Account) 

Further to minute 2/16 the Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy 
Chief Executive (People) regarding the Adult Social Care Annual Report 2016/17 
(Local Account) which described the performance of Adult Social Care and the 
progress made against the priorities for the year and specifically considered 
examples of the operational activities to support service users and carers under 
the ten themes of the Adult Social Care Vision.  The report had been considered 
by the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) on the 13th September 2017 
(their minute 11/17 refers) and a briefing note of the Members and Elections Team 
Manager was attached to the report.
 
Although there was not a statutory requirement to produce an annual report, it was 
considered good practice as it provided an opportunity to be open and transparent 
about the successes and challenges facing Adult Social Care and to show what 
was being done to improve outcomes for those that come into contact with Adult 
Social Care.  The production of an annual report was part of the Local 
Government Association’s (LGA) approach to Sector Led Improvement, launched 
in 2011.  This approach was launched following the removal of national targets 
and assessments for Adult Social Care.  

The production of the 2016/17 report had drawn on the pool of feedback and 
information that was gathered over the year from a range of sources including 
social care staff, Partnership Boards, Adult Social Care Stakeholder Reference 
Group, providers and people that had been in contact with Adult Social Care.  As a 
departure from previous years this report was aligned around the Adult Social 
Care values and principles as a mechanism of demonstrating what the Council 
were doing in practice to deliver what we sign up to strategically.

Page 4



– 3 –

Additionally the feedback on readability and content from previous years had been 
noted and as a result the 2016/17 Annual Report was once again in a shorter 
format.

The Cabinet Member for Adult Services and the Shadow Cabinet Member 
discussed with officers the following:

 The useful scrutiny consideration
 Benchmarking
 Useful Case studies which evidence the difference made with support 

provided
 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member:            

1) Consider comments from the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) 
2) Approve the Adult Social Care Annual Report 2016/17 (Local Account)                 

15. Money Management Support - Direct Payment Support Services 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) 
regarding money management support and direct payment support services. 

A corresponding private report which detailed confidential aspects of the proposals 
was also submitted to the meeting for consideration.

The underlying principle of self-directed support was the development of a culture 
supported by the tools that enable people to take greater control of their lives and 
the support they receive so that they can make decisions and manage their own 
care and support arrangements and manage risks. This put people at the centre of 
assessing their own needs and tailoring their own support. 

Direct Payments enabled people to have control over spending their personal 
budgets and facilitated a greater degree of choice, than would otherwise be 
available, in how their support was delivered. This could be achieved through 
employing one or more personal assistants or through spending all or part of a 
personal budget with an agency who supply support w
[...]
ot the person’s preferred choice.  

16. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues to report.

17. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no other items of public business.

18. Money Management Support - Direct Payment Support Services 

Further to Minute 15 above, the Cabinet Member for Adult Services considered a 
private report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) that set out the confidential 
aspects of the money management support and direct payment support services 
report.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member:
 

Page 7



– 6 –

1) Following the outcome of a review of the service, and alternative Direct 
Payment Support arrangements, to support a series of improvements 
as described in section 1.5

2) Approve a new contract and service specification with the organisation 
detailed in the report submitted, for 2 years including provision for 
subcontracting to alternative providers where the main provider is not 
the person’s preferred choice.

19. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 

There were no other items of private business.

(Meeting closed at 10.55 am)

Page 8



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

                        1 of 6

 
Cabinet Member 26th January 2018 

                                                                                                   
Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Adult Services – Councillor F. Abbott

Director Approving Submission of the Report:
Executive Director, People 

Ward(s) affected: 
All

Title:
Workforce Development Strategy and Practice Quality Assurance in Adult Social Care 2017-2019

Is this a key decision?
No. 

This concerns an internal Workforce Development Strategy and linked Practice Quality Assurance 
Framework for Adult Social Care and no recommendations are made that have significant financial 
or service implications. 

Executive Summary:

Workforce development is a key element of providing a good quality Adult Social Care service, 
both in respect of ensuring staff have the skills and learning opportunities to operate in an evolving 
social care environment and ensuring that staff working in the service are able to respond to the 
challenges they face.  Linked to this a Practice Quality Assurance framework is key to 
understanding practice standards and supporting staff to improve and learn where required. 

The Adult Services Workforce Strategy 2017-2019 outlines current national and local 
demographics, adult social care activity and an overview of the current adult services workforce. It 
is intended to provide a framework for Adult Social Care to ensure its workforce is skilled, stable, 
motivated and committed to delivering its objectives and that we are achieving positive outcomes 
for people in Coventry within the resources available. 

The Adult Services Practice Quality Assurance Framework has been produced which describes 
our approach to the quality assurance of practice. There is no statutory requirements to produce, 
establish and operate quality assurance frameworks specifically for adult social care. However, the 
Care Act 2014 and the Mental Capacity Act 2005 and their respective statutory Guidance, set clear 
expectations for adult social care practice and enhancing the way we work with customers and 
carers is at the heart of the Care Act 2014. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



                              2 of 6

Both of these documents are covered in one report as the Practice Quality Assurance Framework 
is integral to the delivery of the objectives contained in the Workforce Development Strategy.

 
Recommendations:

Cabinet Member is asked to approve the Adult Services Workforce Development 
Strategy 2017-2019 and Practice Quality Assurance Framework

List of Appendices included:

Appendix One Adult Services Workforce Development Strategy 2017-2019 
Appendix Two Practice Quality Assurance Framework

Background papers:
 
None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No although this report has not been considered by Scrutiny the Health and Social Care Scrutiny 
Board (5) considered the topic at its meeting on 18th October 2017 and received copies of the 
appendices to this report. No specific comments leading to any amendments. 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or other 
body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 10



                              3 of 6

Report title: Workforce Development Strategy and Practice Quality Assurance in Adult 
Social Care 2017-2019

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Adult Services Workforce Strategy 2017-2019 was conceived out of a need to support 
the implementation of the vision and principles for Adult Social Care and outline the key 
workforce challenges for Adult Services over the next two years. The Strategy compliments 
Coventry City Council’s Workforce Strategy ‘Agile, digitally capable and committed workforce 
to Coventry People’ 2017-2020.

1.2 The Adult Services Workforce Strategy 2017-2019 outlines current national and local 
demographics, adult social care activity and an overview of the current adult services 
workforce. It is intended to provide a framework for Adult Social Care to ensure its workforce 
is skilled, stable, motivated and committed to delivering its objectives and that we are 
achieving positive outcomes for people in Coventry within the resources available. 

1.3 The development and subsequent delivery of the strategy is overseen by an Adult Services 
Workforce Development Board chaired by the Director of Adult Services. 

1.4 The strategy outlines the workforce priorities for the next two years, which includes a priority 
to enhance leadership, management and supervision to support practice development. A key 
activity in support of achieving this priority has been to implement a revised practice quality 
assurance framework which includes a process for annual organisational health checks.

1.5 An Adult Services Practice Quality Assurance Framework has been produced which 
describes our approach to the quality assurance of practice. There is no statutory 
requirements to produce, establish and operate quality assurance frameworks specifically 
for adult social care. However, the Care Act 2014 and the Mental Capacity Act 2005 and the 
respective supporting statutory Guidance, set clear expectations for adult social care practice 
and enhancing the way we work with customers and carers is at the heart of the Care Act 
2014. 

1.6 This Practice Quality Assurance Framework builds on previous casework audits and 
develops the approach to focus on self-assessment and quality assessment methods at 
social work and occupational therapy practitioner level.  By applying the framework we expect 
to be able to achieve greater consistency and accountability in the quality of the service we 
provide and put the right support and challenge in place to improve practice.

1.7 The specific audit components are in two key areas, those to be owned and delivered by 
practitioners and their line managers and those that are delivered at an organisational level. 
The elements relating to practitioner and their first line managers are audits concerning staff 
supervision, practice standards and observation of practice. The elements at an 
organisational level include audits concerning national professional standards, caseload and 
workload, thematic practice reviews and an annual health check process. The findings from 
quality assurance will be collated, with compliance and key themes forming part of quarterly 
‘Quality Report’. This is to ensure clear governance reporting and oversight of social care 
quality and improvement.

Page 11



                              4 of 6

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 A Workforce Development Strategy and Practice Quality Assurance Framework provides the 
opportunity to demonstrate how Adult Social Care ensures staff have the skills and learning 
opportunities and understand practice standards, supporting staff to improve practice where 
required. It is therefore recommended that the Adult Services Workforce Development 
Strategy 2017-2019 and Practice Quality Assurance Framework are endorsed by Cabinet 
Member (Adult Services).

3. Consultation undertaken

3.1 The Workforce Development Strategy for Adult Social Care was not subject to specific 
consultation. The Practice Quality Assurance Framework has been subject to surveying and 
feedback from front line staff in its production in order to ensure it is relevant and useable 
both my managers and staff.
 

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 Once approved, the Workforce Development Strategy will be published on the Council's 
internet pages.

5. Comments from the Director of Finance and Corporate Services

5.1 Financial implications

There are no direct financial implications arising from the production of the Workforce 
Development Strategy and a Practice Quality Assurance Framework. 

5.2 Legal implications

There are no direct legal implications arising from the publication of the Workforce 
Development Strategy.  It is hoped however that its introduction will assist the City Council 
in ensuring that its statutory responsibilities under the Care Act 2014 and the Mental Capacity 
Act 2005 are being met effectively.    

6. Other Implications

6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / corporate 
priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint / Local Area Agreement 
(or Coventry Sustainable Community Strategy)?

This Workforce Development Strategy and Practice Quality Assurance Framework 
demonstrates a commitment to ensuring the workforce is supported to provide a good quality 
Adult Social Care, maintaining and improving outcomes for the population of Coventry. This 
contributes to the Council's objectives of citizens living longer, healthier, independent lives 
and contributes to the priorities in the Council Plan to protect the city's most vulnerable 
people.

6.2 How is risk being managed?

Page 12



                              5 of 6

A range of risks are presented in the delivery of Adult Social Care services which are 
managed through the directorate and corporate risk registers.  

6.3 What is the impact on the organisation?

The Workforce Development Strategy and Practice Development Strategy support the 
workforce in providing a good quality Adult Social Care service.  

6.4 Equalities / EIA 

An Equalities Impact Assessment is not appropriate for this report. Equality Impact 
Assessments have been built into the development and delivery of work within Adult Social 
Care. There has been a continued drive to embed equality and diversity within operational 
practice, commissioning plans and performance monitoring.

6.5 Implications for (or impact on) the environment

None

6.6 Implications for partner organisations?

There are no direct impacts for partner organisations. The Workforce Development Strategy 
and Practice Quality Assurance Framework supports the development of the Council’s 
workforce.  

Report author(s):

Name and job title:
Andrew Errington, Principle Social Worker

Directorate:
People 

Tel and email contact:
Andrew Errington on (024 7683) 1542 or andrew.errington@coventry.gov.uk 

Enquiries should be directed to the above people.

Contributor/approver 
name

Title Directorate Date doc 
sent out

Date response 
received or 
approved

Contributors:
Andrew Errington Principle Social Worker People 04/01/2018 04/01/2018
Names of approvers for 
submission: 
(Officers and Members)
Ewan Dewar Finance Manager Place 04/01/2018 09/01/2018
Janice White Team Leader, Legal 

Services
Place 04/01/2018 09/01/2018

Pete Fahy Director of Adult 
Services

People 04/01/2018 12/0/2018

Councillor F. Abbott Cabinet Member (Adult 
Services)

17/01/2018 17/01/2018

Page 13

mailto:andrew.errington@coventry.gov.uk


                              6 of 6

This report is published on the Council's website:

www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings 

Appendices  

Adult Services Workforce Development Strategy 2017-2019 
Practice Quality Assurance Framework

Page 14

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings


Adult Services Workforce 
Development Strategy 

2017 - 2019

Page 15



Introduction
The way social care is provided and arranged is changing. These 

changes affect both the adults in receipt of social care support 

and the staff employed to provide or arrange it. 

‘Agile, digitally capable and committed to Coventry people’ - 

Coventry City Council’s Workforce Strategy 2017-2020 identifies 

the following priorities;

 z Planning for the future helping the workforce meets the 

challenges of a fast-moving public sector environment

 z Supporting the workforce with every employee proud of the job 

they do and the organisation they work for

 z Enabling the workforce to have the digital skills and confidence 

to apply technology

 z Transforming with the best possible leadership and 

management at every level of the organisation

Adult Social Care is part of the People Directorate at Coventry 

City Council. The People Directorate vision is to ‘work in 

partnership to improve the life chances of all and protect the 

most vulnerable’

Achieving the vision for adult social care ‘enabling people in most 

need to live independent and fulfilled lives with stronger networks 

and personalised support’ will require a committed workforce, 

one which is skilled, stable and motivated to delivering excellent 

services.

The aim of this Workforce Strategy is to provide a framework 

for developing the workforce so that it is effective, appropriately 

skilled, and resilient enough to respond to the significant 

challenges it currently faces.

This Strategy will continue to grow and develop alongside 

changes from national and loca

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Adult Services held at 

11.00 am on Friday, 26 January 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor F Abbott (Cabinet Member)

Employees (by Directorate):
People

Place

A Errington

M Rose

Apologies: Councillor T Mayer (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Public Business

20. Declaration of Interest 

There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

21. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5th October, 2017 were agreed and signed as 
a true record.

22. Workforce Development Strategy and Practice Quality Assurance in Adult 
Social Care 2017-2019 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) 
regarding the Adult Services Workforce Development Strategy 2017-2019 and 
Practice Quality Assurance Framework.

The report noted that workforce development was a key element of providing a 
good quality Adult Social Care service, both in respect of ensuring staff had the 
skills and learning opportunities to operate in an evolving social care environment 
and ensuring that staff working in the service were able to respond to the 
challenges they faced.  Linked to this a Practice Quality Assurance framework was 
key to understanding practice standards and supporting staff to improve and learn 
where required. 

The Adult Services Workforce Strategy 2017-2019, which was appended to the 
report, outlined current national and local demographics, adult social care activity 
and an overview of the current adult services workforce.  It was intended to 
provide a framework for Adult Social Care to ensure its workforce was skilled, 
stable, motivated and committed to delivering its objectives and that the City 
Council were achieving positive outcomes for people in Coventry within the 
resources available. 

The Adult Services Practice Quality Assurance Framework, which was also 
appended to the report, described the City Council’s approach to the quality 



– 2 –

assurance of practice.  There was no statutory requirements to produce, establish 
and operate quality assurance frameworks specifically for adult social care.  
However, the Care Act 2014 and the Mental Capacity Act 2005 and their 
respective statutory Guidance, set clear expectations for adult social care practice 
and enhancing the way to work with customers and carers was at the heart of the 
Care Act 2014.

The Cabinet Member for Adult Services recognised the stresses and challenges 
faced by staff and was supportive.  The Cabinet Member also requested that an 
update on progress of the strategy be considered.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Adult Services:

1. Approves the Adult Services Workforce Development Strategy 2017-
2019 and Practice Quality Assurance Framework.

2. Requests that an update report on progress be submitted to the 
Cabinet Member for Adult Services.

23. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues to report.

24. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 11.20 am)


